

No. 09-1159

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE LELAND
STANFORD JUNIOR UNIVERSITY,
Petitioner,

v.

ROCHE MOLECULAR SYSTEMS, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF BIRCH BAYH
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WILLIAM D. COSTON
Counsel of Record
JOHN F. COONEY
MICHAEL A. GOLLIN
DAVID D. CONWAY
VENABLE LLP
575 7th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 344-4000
wdcoston@venable.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 23, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. CONGRESS ENACTED THE BAYH- DOLE ACT TO ADDRESS A FRAG- MENTED FEDERAL TECHNOLOGY POLICY THAT COMPOUNDED AN AMERICAN PRODUCTIVITY SLUMP AND CAUSED THOUSANDS OF GOVERNMENT-FUNDED INVEN- TIONS TO GO UNUSED	5
A. Federal Agencies Employed a Host of Discordant Patent Transfer Policies...	6
B. Federal Patent Ownership Policies Blocked Development of Government- Funded Inventions	7
II. CONGRESS ENACTED THE BAYH- DOLE ACT TO STIMULATE COM- MERCIALIZATION OF NEW TECH- NOLOGIES BY PATENT OWNERSHIP REFORM.....	10
A. Congress Empowered Universities, Small Businesses, and Nonprofit Organizations to Commercialize Federally-Funded Technologies by Providing Them a Priority Right to Patent Ownership.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Congress Adopted a Uniform and Balanced Patent Ownership Policy to Induce More Efficient and Predictable Technology Transfer	13
III. THE BAYH–DOLE ACT ESTABLISHES A CAREFUL BALANCE OF INTERESTS AMONG THE PUBLIC, THE GOVERNMENT, THE CONTRACTOR, THE PRIVATE DEVELOPER, AND THE INVENTOR.....	14
A. The Statute Gives Universities, Small Businesses, and Nonprofit Organizations Presumptive Ownership Rights to Patents, and an Inventor May Obtain an Ownership Interest Only if the Contractor Surrenders its Rights and the Funding Agency Approves	15
B. The Bayh–Dole Act’s Success Lies in Its Precise Balance of the Rights and Interests of the Entities That Participate in the Patent Transfer Process ...	17
C. The Policies and Provisions of the Bayh–Dole Act Demonstrate Congress’ Clear Intent That Universities, Small Businesses, and Nonprofit Organizations Should Hold Title to Federally-Funded Inventions, Not Individual Inventors.....	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	10
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	10
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	2
<i>Mathews v. Castro</i> , 429 U.S. 181 (1976).....	9
<i>McClurg v. Kingsland</i> , 42 U.S. 202 (1843) ..	10
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	9
<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	2
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass'n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	9
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8	10
STATUTES	
Bayh-Dole Act, 35 U.S.C. § 200-212	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 201(e)	3
35 U.S.C. § 202	16
35 U.S.C. § 202(a).....	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 202(c)(1).....	23
35 U.S.C. § 202(c)(1)-(3)	3, 16
35 U.S.C. § 202(c)(4)	20
35 U.S.C. § 202(c)(5).....	20
35 U.S.C. § 202(c)(7).....	20, 21
35 U.S.C. § 202(c)(7)(A).....	23
35 U.S.C. § 202(c)(7)(B).....	3, 11, 17, 22, 23
35 U.S.C. § 202(c)(7)(C).....	19
35 U.S.C. § 202(d).....	3, 17, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
35 U.S.C. § 202(f).....	14, 20
35 U.S.C. § 203	3, 20, 21
35 U.S.C. § 204	19
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
126 Cong. Rec. 1796 (1980).....	9
126 Cong. Rec. 1797 (1980).....	19
126 Cong. Rec. 1798 (1980).....	11
126 Cong. Rec. 2004 (1980).....	13
126 Cong. Rec. 8740 (1980).....	13
126 Cong. Rec. 8742 (1980).....	6
Ashley J. Stevens <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Contribution of Public Sector Research to the Discovery of New Drugs and Vaccines</i> presented at PraxisUnico Annual Meeting, Nottingham, United Kingdom (June 16, 2010), available at http://www.praxisunico.org.uk/uploads/Ashley%20Stevens.pdf	18
Association of University Technology Managers, Inc., <i>AUTM U.S. Licensing Activity Survey, FY2006: A Survey Summary of Technology Licensing (and Related) Performance for U.S. Academic and Nonprofit Institutions, and Patent Management and Investment Firms</i> (2006), available at http://www.autm.net/AM/Template.cfm?Section=Home&CONTENTID=3954&TEMPLATE=/CM/ContentDisplay.cfm	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
David Roessner, Jennifer Bond, Sumiye Okubo, & Mark Planting, <i>The Economic Impact of Licensed Commercialized Inventions Originating in University Research, 1996-2007</i> , 7–8 (Sept. 3, 2009), available at http://www.bio.org/ip/techtransfer/BIO_final_report_9_3_09_rev_2.pdf	18
H.R. Rep. No. 1307, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1, (1980).....	5, 6, 11, 16
<i>Innovation’s Golden Goose</i> , <i>The Economist Technology Quarterly</i> , Dec. 12, 2002, available at http://www.economist.com/node/1476653?storyid=1476653	4
<i>Patent Policy: Joint Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, Sci., and Transp. and the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 96th Cong., 2d Sess. 459 (1980).....	12
S. Rep. No. 480, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
